Email:	PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION (CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SE Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-01 psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us -	CTOR 16, CHANDIGARH 72-2864120 www.infocommpunjab.com	The PSiC
_	nch: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information	<u>Commissioner, Punjab</u>	
Jasbir Singh			
Village – Bh	olapur,		
P. O. – Ram	ngarh,		
Distt Ludhiana (Punjab)			Appellant
		V/s	
Public Inform	nation Officer,		
O/o The Executive Officer,			
Nagar Council,			
Macchiwara,			
DisttLudhiana (Punjab)			
First Appella	ate Authority,		
O/o The Executive Officer,			
Nagar Coun			
Macchiwara	-		
Ludhiana (P	•		Respondents
	Appe	<u>al Case No. 378 of</u>	<u> 2020 </u>
Present :	Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appe	llant in person.	
	Sh. Pushpinder Kumar, Exe	•	O. in person.
ORDER	,,,,,		-,
	Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meeting		
	The RTI request is dated 02.08.2019. First appeal is dated 05.09.2019.		
Cocordonn	ad has been reasived in the	Commission on 20.01	2020

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 11.08.2020, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Macchiwara, was directed to reappear in person on the hearing fixed through 'Cisco Webex Meetings' to clear the facts of this case.

Sh. Pushpinder Kumar, Executive Officer -cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that a reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1395 dated 09.10.2020 and sent a copy of the same to the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has not received the above-mentioned reply till date.

The respondent PIO is directed to send the above-mentioned reply (given vide letter no. 1395 dated 09.10.2020) again to the appellant within a week from today under intimation to the Commission.

The case is announced as disposed of and closed with the directions to the respondent PIO to comply with the above-said order.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Rohit Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s.

- i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Zone –D, Ludhiana (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer, O/o The Superintendent, Tehbazari Branch, Municipal Corporation, Zone –D, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1669 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Parminder Kumar Kalra, Superintendent, Tehbazari Branch of Zone -D, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 21.01.2019. First appeal is dated 07.03.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.05.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 11.08.2020, the respondent PIO was

directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

The appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal, is not present during today's hearing.

Sh. Parminder Kumar Kalra, Superintendent, Tehbazari Branch(Zone-D),

who appeared in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 09.10.2020. On that reply, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur (representative of the appellant) has put her signatures as an acknowledgement of having received the same. He also intimates the Commission that a copy of the same has been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 155 dated 09.10.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 13847 dated 13.10.2020. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant appeal case, the case

is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 14th October, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'</u>